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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON 
Governor 

Joa nna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

March 19, 2007 

Mr. Rodney Bailey 
Environmental Specialist 
MidContinent SBU 
Chevron North America Exploration and Production Company 
15 Smith Road 
Midland, Texas 79705 

RE: February 21,2007 Inspection Summary of Centralized Landfarm 
Centralized Surface Waste Management Facility Permit NM-2-0013 
NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) appreciates Chevron's participation and 
involvement in the February 21, 2007 inspection of the Chevron Centralized Landfarm Permit NM-
2-0013 located in the NE/4 of Section 3, township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM of Lea County, 
New Mexico. The inspection confirmed OCD's assessment of the file review. The February 21, 
2007 inspection revealed that Chevron's permitted landfarm never accepted any oilfield waste and 
that the construction of the landfarm was never initiated within the permitted area. 

It is OCD's understanding that Chevron never commenced construction of the centralized landfarm 
since the initial permit approval date in 1999. Condition 1 ofthe Landfarm Construction provision of 
permit NM-2-0013 states, "construction must be commenced within one (1) year of the permit 
approval date or the permit will be cancelled." OCD requires Chevron to submit a facility closure 
request for this facility within 30 days upon receipt of this letter for our review and approval. 

If you have any questions, regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 476-
3487 or hrad.a.iones@state.nm.us. 

-Bxad_A. Jone 
Environmental Engineer 

BAJ/baj 

cc: OCD District I Office, Hobbs 
Mark Larsen, Larsen & Associates, Inc., Midland, Texas 79710 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * hup://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



OCD ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU 

SITE INSPECTION SHEET 

Time: o ' - ^ M ^ DATE 

Type of Facility: Refinery • Gas Plant • Compressor St. • Brine St. • Oilfield Service Co. • 

Surface Waste Mgt. Facility ^ E&P Site • Crude Oil Pump Station • 

Other • 

Discharge Plan No Yes • GW# 

FACILITY NAME 

PHYSICAL LOCATION: 

Legal: QTR Q T R _ ^ L Sec T S j Z ^ R _ J $ & £ County 

OWNER/OPERATOR (NAME) J J A l ^ S * ^ US-^T Z3h*<-< ^ 7 / ^ ^ fdg%<) 

Contact Person: ^ A ^ j Tele:#A^ ( A ^ ^ f e ' M ' ^ g ^ - V ^ ^ 

MAILING ADDRESS: \ & State \-T< ZIP ' ^ h f t r X ' 

Owner/Operator Rep's: j ^ a - r C x ^ - ^ ^f^>*«-» Cf-^wj 

OCD INSPECTORS: - ^ T ^ ^ S . / Q j U * ^ ~Z— 

1. Drum Storage: All drums containing materials other than fresh water must be stored on an impermeable pad with curbing. 

All empty drums will be stored on their sides with the bungs in and lined up on a horizontal plane. Chemicals in other 

containers such as sacks or buckets will also be stored on an impermeable pad and curb type containment. 

2. Process Areas: All process and maintenance areas which show evidence that leaks and spills are reaching the ground 

surface must be either paved and curbed or have some type of spill collection device incorporated into the design. 

3. Above Ground Tanks: All above ground tanks which contain fluids other than fresh water must be bermed to contain 

a volume of one-third more than the total volume of the largest tank or of all interconnected tanks. All new tanks or 



existing tanks that undergo a major modification, as determined by the Division, must be placed within an impermeable 

bermed enclosure. 

4. Above Ground Saddle Tanks: Above ground saddle tanks must have impermeable pad and curb type containment 

unless they contain fresh water or fluids that are gases at atmospheric temperature and pressure. 

S. Labeling: All tanks, drums and containers will be clearly labeled to identify their contents and other emergency 

notification information. 

6. Below Grade Tanks/Sumps: All below grade tanks, sumps, and pits must be approved by the OCD prior to installation 

or upon modification and must incorporate secondary containment and leak-detection into the design. All pre-existing 

sumps and below-grade tanks must demonstrate integrity on an annual basis. Integrity tests include pressure testing to 3 

pounds per square inch above normal operating pressure and/or visual inspection of cleaned out tanks and/or sumps, or 

other OCD approved methods. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to all testing. 

7. Underground Process/Wastewater Lines: AH underground process/wastewater pipelines must be tested to demonstrate 

their mechanical integrity at present and then every 5 years thereafter, or prior to discharge plan renewal. The permittee 

may propose various methods for testing such as pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating 

pressure or other means acceptable to the OCD. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to all testing. 

8. Onsite/Offsite Waste Disposal and Storage Practices: Are all wastes properly characterized and disposed of correctly? 

Does the facility have an EPA hazardous waste number? Yes No 

ARE ALL WASTE CHARACTERIZED AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY? YES • NO • IF NO DETAIL 



BELOW. 

9. Class V Wells: Leach fields and other wastewater disposal systems at OCD regulated facilities which inject non-

hazardous fluid into or above an underground source of drinking water are considered Class V injection wells under the 

EPA UIC program. All Class V wells that inject non-hazardous industrial wastes or a mixture of industrial wastes and 

domestic wastes will be closed unless it can be demonstrated that groundwater will not be impacted in the reasonably 

foreseeable future. Closure of Class V wells must be in accordance with a plan approved by the Division's Santa Fe 

Office. The OCD allows industry to submit closure plans which are protective of human health, the environment and 

groundwater as defined by the WQCC, and are cost effective. Class V wells that inject domestic waste only must be 

permitted by the New Mexico Environment Department. 

ANY CLASS V WELLS NO CjC YES • IF YES DESCRIBE BELOW ! Undetermined • 

10. Housekeeping: All systems designed for spill collection/prevention will be inspected weekly and after each storm event 

to ensure proper operation and to prevent overtopping or system failure. A record of inspections will be retained on site 

for a period of five years. 

11. Spill Reporting: All spills/releases will be reported pursuant to OCD Rule 116 and WQCC 1203 to the proper OCD 

District Office. 



12. Does the facility have anv other potential environmental concerns/issues? 

13. Does the facility have any other environmental permits - i.e. SPCC. Stormwater Plan, etc.? 

14. ANY WATER WELLS ON SITE? NO YES • IF YES, HOW IS IT BEING USED ? 

15. Documents reviewed: 

Miscellaneous Comments: / / i f 1 f I I 

Photos taken: 

Documents Reviewed/Collected:. 



Rodney Bailey - Chevron representative Road - only modification to property 



NEW jU^XICO ENERGY, M O R A L S and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

B I L L RICHARDSON 
Governor 

Joanna Prukop 

7DD1 m U DDDH 7^50 7577 

March 4,2005 

M a r k E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

ChevronTexaco Exploration & Production, Inc. 
15 Smith Rd. 
Midland, TX 79705 

Permit Number: NM-2-0013 

Re: Administrative Modification of Landfarm Permits 

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) issued the landfarm permit identified above under OCD Rule 711. As explained in the 
public notice given prior to the issuance of the permit, the permit was for landfarming to remediate hydrocarbon-
contaminated soils. The language of the permit, however, is broader, allowing the facility to accept oilfield contaminated 
solids which are either exempt from the Federal RCRA Subtitle C (hazardous waste) regulations or are "nonhazardous" by 
characteristic testing. I f this language were interpreted to allow the landfarm to accept oilfield waste contaminated with salts, 
the salts could compromise the biodegradation capacity of the landfarm. And because salts leach more easily than 
hydrocarbons, the landfarm may pose a greater threat to groundwater. 

According to the terms of the permit identified above, the OCD may change the permit conditions administratively for good 
cause shown as necessary to protect fresh water, human health and the environment. The OCD has determined that it is 
necessary to protect fresh water, human health and the environment to modify the permit as follows: 

Effective immediately, the NMOCD permitted landfarm identified above is prohibited from 
accepting oilfield waste contaminated with salts. 

If the landfarm identified above wishes to accept oilfield waste contaminated with salts, you will need to file an application to 
modify the permit pursuant to OCD Rule 71 l.B(l) and follow the notice requirements of OCD Rule 71 l.B(2). I f you have 
already filed a complete application for permit modification with this office and complied with the notice requirements, the 
OCD will process the application promptly. 

Landfarms that wish to accept oilfield wastes contaminated with salts while their application for permit modification is 
pending may apply to the Division Director for an emergency order under OCD Rule 1202. Applications for emergency 
orders will be considered on a case-by-case basis. 

This notice is being sent to all entities operating landfarm facilities in New Mexico permitted pursuant to OCD Rule 711, as 
shown on the attached list. 

If you have any questions, please contact Ed Martin at (505) 476-3492 or emartin@state.nm.us. 

Very truly yours, ——— 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only: No Insurance Coverage Provided) 
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City, State, ZIP* 4 s 
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PS Form 3800, January 2001 See Reverse for instructions 



NEW IfexiCO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON 
Governor 

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

Mr. Rodney Bailey 
ChevronTexaco 
15 Smith Rd. 
Midland, TX 79705 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

Since the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) promulgated Rule 50 covering pits and 
below-grade tanks, there has arisen a need, in certain circumstances, for operators to transport their drill 
cuttings off-site and dispose of them. 

NMOCD Rule 711, as it pertains to landfarms, does not specifically address the issue of exempt oilfield 
wastes that may be contaminated with salts. Your landfarm application and permit were written with only 
hydrocarbon-contaminated soils in mind. Salt-contaminated wastes cause the following problems: 

1. Lessening the effectiveness of the biodegradation capacity of your landfarm 
2. Rapid leachability causing adverse effects on groundwater 

If you want to accept salt-contaminated cuttings or any other salt-contaminated wastes, your 711 permit 
must be modified to ensure that your acceptance of those wastes will not adversely affect public health or 
the environment. 

Please check one of the following: 

O I have accepted or intend to accept salt-contaminated wastes in my landfarm. An OCD form C-13 7, 
applying for a modification to my 711 permit is attached. Included, as an attachment, is a demonstration 
that the accepted salt-contaminated soils will not adversely affect groundwater in the foreseeable future. 
(Closure requirements will also require modification to ensure the protection of groundwater. Should 
your acceptance of salt-contaminated wastes prove detrimental to groundwater, future liability for such 
damage rests with the landfarm operator). 

O I do not intend to accept salt-contaminated wastes in my landfarm. Should this condition change, I 
will submit an OCD Form C-137 for a modification to my 711 permit at that time. 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Ed Martin 
1220 S. St. Francis 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

This letter must be returned to the above address no later than October 31, 2004. An extension of time 
may be granted i f you contact this office no later than that date. 

If you have any questions, contact Ed Martin (505) 476-3492 or emartin@state.nm.us 

September 20,2004 Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

Signed Date 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



NEW I#2QCO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 
Governor 

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

March 4, 2004 

Mr. Rodney Bailey 
ChevronTexaco 
15 Smith Road 
Midland, TX, 79705 

RE: Texaco E &P Inc., 
Surface Waste Management Facility Permits NM-02-0012 and NM -02-0013 
W/2 of Section 17, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, and the 
NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Safeco Insurance Company of America, Bond 5858777 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed Texaco Exploration and 
Production Inc. permits NM-02-0012 and NM-02-0013 and financial assurance with Safeco 
Insurance Company of America, Bond 5858777. Currently the OCD has Texaco Exploration and 
Production Inc. as the permit and bond holder. Please advise i f these documents are accurate or i f 
the operator name needs to be changed and financial assurance updated. 

I can be reached at (505) 476-3488 or mkieling@state.nm.us. 

Sincerely, 

Martyne J. Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 

xc: OCD Hobbs Office 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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M SL-N S,S; it V i E s 

T e x a c o F. & P, I n c . 
2 05 E . B e n d e r 

H o b b s , N e w M e x i c o 88240 

A t t : M r . Rod n cv B a i l c v 

S u b j e c t : Coats L a n d Fa rm Status -

D e a r M r . B a i l e y . 

O n A p r i l 2 9, 2000 E n v i r o n m e n t a l P l u s , I n c . ( E P I ) p e r s o n n e l p e r f o r m e d a p r e l i m i n a r y 
c o n s t r u c t i o n phase s u r v e i l l a n c e o f the Coats L a n d h a r m <C I I ) I h e f a c i l i t y is f e n c e d 
to the n o r t h and cast-, ••and no s u r f a c e o b s t r u c t i o n s v etc noted* I h e Job H a z a r d 
A n a l y s i s i d e n t i f i e d h a z a r d o u s . l e v e l s o f h y d r o g e n sul t ide ^ a s - 4 > H i . e . . >.V0O p p m , 
p r e s e n t at the adjac'cviil Goals B a t t e r y and w i l l be g i v e n s.pe c-i ai-s a t e tv c o n s i d e r a t i o n 
d u r i n g the p r o jSCc-t'. " p j e i i fme l.e r f e n c i n g w i l l be i n s t a l l e d in a c c o r d a n c e w i t h the s u r v e y 
m a r k e r s , \v i th -p ; f i rn a r.y a tic c j s t h r o u g h the. Coats . B a t t e n " G r u b b i n g m e s q u i t e i n the 
. southwest pa.£t- ;o'f ' the;-^site' . .and e'e'll b e r m c o n s t r u c f i o n . w i l l . b e i n i t i a t e d and the C L G 
a c c e s s" r ua d •$ c ops-t.r-ii c i -cd a t . .y66r d i r e c t i o n . P r i o r to b e g i n n i n g w o r k , E P I p e r s o n n e l w i l l 
i ssue a " O n e C a l l / : , c o n d u c t a, s u b s u r f a c e p i p e l i n e survev and c o n s p i c u o u s l y m a r k a l l 
c r o s s i n g pi p e li ;n.e s ^ G a i i c h e w i l l be o b t a i n e d f r o m the Te xa c o I .3nd F a r m . 

I hank yq.u a'gain- f o r the o p p o r t u n i t y to be o f s e rv i ce to v o u r company. . 

S i n c e r e l v , ; .. ^ ' l ; , , . / . 

Pat Mc Cas land ' .-" 
E P I Ci-e n era! Man a i; fc -V 

cc: Sherry. M i I le r , JJ.!1,^ 1] fe s i d en t 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

MEMORANDUM OF MEETING OR CONVERSATION 

y Telephone Personal Time *?- 2 5~g-QP Date 1 -~£S*-oQ 

Originating Party Other Parties 

for W . i r > v7_ 

Subject Pt (^eWv t̂, I U f f > ^ , 0 -v ,L p f o l o \ t ^ S ^ <?n / U u o S>> \<L Sg-f ^ 

A/o 5fWrw<j Ctj>w>^ T^vo 4o k ^ , ^ r ^ S k ^ l f r ^ 

Discussion ^> > A (_ l \ i ^ U i ^ o p f . e \ \ fejp/v'w^A 

Conclusions or Agreements "X upfirrrrtJ "lUaiW jrZg pbv 1 Crx-jJj 

Signed f v W U j u K ^ l . X 

2><LC 3> 

Distribution l~7 . Signed 



M w l m w MEXICO ^ERGY, MINERALS 
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 S o u t h Pacheco S t ree t 
Santa Fe, New Mex i co 87505 
(505) 827-7131 

April 20,2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-559-573-301 

Mr. Rodney Bailey 
Texaco E&P Inc. 
205 East Bender 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

RE: Surface Waste Management Facility Inspection Report: Permit NM-01-0013 
Texaco E &P Inc. 
NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) inspected the Texaco E&P Inc. 
(Texaco) centralized surface waste management facility at the above location on April 
12, 2000. At the time of this inspection the Texaco facility had not yet been constructed. 
Attachment 1 contains photographs taken during the location inspection. Please be 
advised that construction ofthe landfarm must be commenced within one (1) year of the 
permit approval date or the permit will be canceled. The permit NM-01-0013 was 
approved on July 27,1999. 

A review of Texaco's financial assurance finds that Texaco's $50,000 State wide blanket 
bond No. 5858777 is current and active. 

I f you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-7153. 

Sincerely, 

Martyne J. Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 

Attachments 
xc: Hobbs OCD Office 



ATTACHMENT I : 

Texaco E&P, Inc. Permit NM-02-0013 

Photo 2 04-12-00 
Looking northwest toward landfarm location 



Texaco - A •? 

; JUN 8 1999 

Date: June 4, 1999 

Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Martyne J. Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 

RE: Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 711 Facility 
W/2 of Section 17, Township 24S, Range 36E, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico. 

Attached is the original certified affidavit of publication from both the Lovington Daily 
Leader and the Santa Fe New Mexican for the proposed land farm in section 17, T 24S, R 
36E. Also attached is original Return Receipt from letters sent to surface owners of 
record with in one mile of the proposed facility and to the county commission. The letters 
sent to surface owners addressed the proposed land farm in section 3, T 24S, R 36E and 
section 17, T 24S, R 36E. If additional information is needed, please notify me at 505-
397-0422. Texaco would appreciate immediate attention to this matter. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Rodney Bailey 
SH&E Professional 
Texaco, Hobbs Operating Unit 
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SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
• Complete items 3,4a, and 4b. 
• Print your name and address on trie reverse of this form so that we can return this 

card to you. 
• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 

permit. 
a Write 'Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below tha article number. 
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 

delivered. 

1 also wish to receive the 
following services (for an 
extra fee): 

1. • Addressee's Address 

2. • Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 

3. Article Addressed to: 

Tte){ 1713 

4a. Article Number 3. Article Addressed to: 

Tte){ 1713 

4b. Service Type 

• Registered [^-Certified 

• Express Mail • Insured 

• Return Receipt for Merchandise • COD 

3. Article Addressed to: 

Tte){ 1713 
y . D a t e ^ D e l ^ ^ . ^ ^ 

5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paid) 

6. Signafljre: CAddresse&or Agent) , jl S 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paid) 
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SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
• Complete items 3,4a, and 4b. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this 

card to you. 
• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 

permit. 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested' on the mailpiece below the article number. 
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 

delivered. 

1 also wish to receive the 
following services (for an 
extra fee): 

1. • Addressee's Address 

2. • Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 

3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number 

^ ^ 9 <S#f 
3. Article Addressed to: 

4b. Service Type 

• Registered Q3-Certified 

• Express Mail • Insured 

• Return Receipt for Merchandise • COD 

3. Article Addressed to: 

7. Date of Delivery 

5. Received By:(fPrint Name) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paid) 

6. Signature: (Addressee or Agen? 
X /^Ln^- C\**lJ}+# 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paid) 
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3. Article Addressed to: 

5. Received By: (Print Name) 

^Signatul* (Addressee or\Age\ it) 

4a. Article Number 
S7-7 00*7 06>~2— 

4b. Service Type , 
• Registered l&'Certified 

• Express Mail • Insured 

• Return Receipt for Merchandise • COD 

7. Date of Delivery 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paid) 
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i2 PSFo irm 381i December 1994 IO2595-98-B-O229 Domestic Return Receipt 

SENDER** — . 
•9?mp^r^^a»idtor2tor«ddBk^a«vtaet 
• Contfawte Items 3,4a, tnd 4b. ""— 
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I also with to receive tfw 
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Texaco E & P 205 E. Bender Blvd. 
Hobbs NM 88240 
505 393 7191 

Date: April 28,1999 

Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Martyne J. Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 

RE: Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 711 Facility 
NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico. 

Attached is the original certified affidavit of publication from both the Lovington Daily 
Leader and the Santa Fe New Mexican. Also attached are copies of letters sent to surface 
owners of record with in one mile of the proposed facility and to the county commission 
that the proposed facility is to be located. Each surface owner was also sent a copy of the 
Notice of Publication. 

If you have any questions please call me at 505-397-0422. 

Sincerely, 

Rodney Bailey 
SH&E Professional 
Texaco Hobbs Operating Unit 

<§w>) 
Cell p t — ^ G ^ 7V/I 



Th^Santa Fe New MeM:an 
S i n c e I 8 4 9 . W e R e a d Y o u . 

RODNEY BAILEY 
205 E. BENDER 
HOBBS, NM 88240 AD NUMBER: 78604 ACCOUNT: 01001 

LEGAL NO: 65195 P.O.#: 
149 LINES 1 time(s) at $ 96.91 
AFFIDAVITS: 5.25 
TAX: 6.39 
TOTAL: 108.55 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

NOTICE OF 
PUBLICATION 

Notice Is hereby given that 
pursuant to New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division Regu­
lations, the following applica­
tion has been submitted to 
the Director of the Oil Con­
servation Division, 2040 S. 
Pacheco, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87505, Telephone 
(505) 827-7131: 

Texaco Exploration and Pro­
duction Inc., Rodney Bailey, 
EH & S Coordinator, 205 East 
Bender, Hobbs, New Mexico, 
88240, has submitted for ap­
proval an application to con­
struct and operate a Rule 711 
centralized landfarm soils re­
mediation facility located in 
the NE/4 of Section 3, Town­
ship 24 South, Range 36 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New 
Mexico. Hydrocarbon con­
taminated soils associated 
with Texaco's oil and gas pro­
duction operations will be 
remediated by spreading 
them on the ground surface 
in 12 inch lifts or less and pe­
riodically diskirig them to en­
hance biodegradation of con­
taminants. Ground water 
most likely to be affected by 
any accidental discharges at 

the surface is at a depth ?f 
200 feet with a total dissolved 
solids concentration of ap­
proximately 300 parts per 
million. The facility is under­
lain by Quaternary dune 
sands, alluvium and the Ogal­
lala Formation. The Ogallala 
Formation rests unconform-
ably upon Triassic and Creta­

ceous rocks. The permit ap­
plication addresses the con­
struction, operations, spill-lea 
prevention and monitoring 
procedures to be incorporat­
ed at the proposed site. 

Any interested person may 
obtain further information 
from the Oil Conservation Di­
vision and may submit writ-
ten-comments to the Director 
of the Oil Conservation Divi­
sion at the address given 
above. The application may 
be viewed at the above ad­
dress between 8:00 a.m. and 
4:00 p.m., Monday through 
Friday. Prior to ruling on any 
proposed application, the Di­
rector of the Oil Conservation 
Division shall allow at least 
thirty (30) days after the 
date of publication of this no­
tice during which comments 
may be submitted to him and 
public hearing may be re­
quested by any interested 
person. Request for public 
hearing shall set forth the 
reasons why a hearing should 
be held. A hearing will be 
held if the Director deter­
mines there is significant 
public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the Di­
rector will approve or disap­
prove the application based 
on the information available. 
If a public hearing is held, the 
director will approve the ap­
plication based on the infor­
mation in the application and 
information presented at the 
hearing. 
Ljf lal #65195 
Pub. April 14, 1999 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OFU SANTA FE 
I , ~V̂> r P A-^JtK—, being f i r s t duly sworn declare and 
say t h a t I am Legal A d v e r t i s i n g Representative of THE 
SANTE FE NEW MEXICAN, a d a i l y newspaper published i n 
the E n g l i s h language, and having a general c i r c u l a t i o n 
i n the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of 
New Mexico and being a Newspaper duly q u a l i f i e d t o p u b l i s h 
l e g a l n o t i c e s and advertisements under the p r o v i s i o n s of 
Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; t h a t the p u b l i c a t i o n 
#65195 a copy of which i s hereto attached was published 
i n s a i d newspaper 1 • day(s) between 04/14/1999 and 
04/14/1999 and th a t the no t i c e was published i n the 
newspaper proper and not i n any supplement; the f i r s t 
p u b l i c a t i o n being on the 14 day of A p r i l , 1999 
and t h a t the undersigned has personal knowledge of the 
matter and things set f o r t h i n t h i s a f f i d a v i t . 

/s/ 

Subscribed and sworn t o before me on t h i s 
14 day of Agj^i l A.D., 1999 

Notary 

Commission/Expires 

OFFICIAL 
$ 6 MATHIf 

2 0 2 E a s t M a r c y S t r e e t • P . O . B o x 2 0 4 8 • S a n t a F e . N e w M e x i c o 8 7 5 0 1 

5 0 5 - 9 8 3 — 3 3 0 3 



Affidavit of PubliwHion 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF LEA 

) 

) ss. 

) 

Joyce Clemens b e i n g f i m d u ] y s w o r n o n o a t n 

deposes and says that he is A d v # D i r e c t o r o f 

THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper 

of general paid circulation published in the English 

language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that 

said newspaper has been so published in such county 

continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess 

of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the 

first publication of the notice hereto attached as here­

inafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things 

duly qualified to publish legal notices within the mean­

ing of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the 

State of New Mexico. 

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled 
Not ice o f P u b l i c a t i o n 

an A x juoxixbtecceck 

X3cHjetx«fX2iee. 

EsMiilXX ĵejecxMeKiKX was published M a regular and 

entire issue of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER and 

not in any supplement thereof, cascex̂ ffidJXXweeJKXJOCxaie 

t ^ t x m w ^ x ^ x x m t , for One (1) Day 

cor>sexw*i«e<'W©sfcBC beginning with the issue of 

A p r i l 1 1 99 
19.. 

and ending with the issue of 

A £ T i l . . . l l , 19... 

LEGAL NOTICE 
NOTICE OF 

PUBLICATION 
Notice is hereby given that 
pursuant to the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division Regulations, the 

following application has 
been submitted to the 
Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 
2040 S. Pacheco, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87505, 
Telephone (505) 827-
7131: 

Texaco Exploration and 
Production Inc., Rodney 
Bailey, EH & S 
Coordinator, 205 East 
Bender, Hobbs, New 
Mexico, 88240, has sub­
mitted Jor, ^pcroyaL_an 
application to construct 
and operate a Rule 711 
centralized landfarm soils 
remediation facility locat­
ed in (be NE/4~$j|§gtctioFt 
3, Township a ^ ^ u t h , . * 
Range 36 EasJ 
Lea Courtly, NSi „ 
Hydrocarbon 0H j$0 f$k -
ed sbilC a s s o & i ^ w f p 
Texacff ;6il &ff | g M p f * 
du&lj^teperatir' '" 
rertg|j|»>d by 
thefr$fef'the g r i ^ 
face in 12 inch lifts' ORessF 
and periodically disking 
them to enhance 
biodegradation of contam­
inants. Ground water most 
likely to be affected by any 
accidental discharges at 
the surface is at a depth of 
200 feet with a total dis­
solved solids concentra­
tion of approximately 300 
parts per million. The facil­
ity is underlain by 
Quaternary dune sands, 
alluvium and the Ogallala 
Formation. The Ogallala 
Formation rests uncon-
formably upon Triassic 
and Cretaceous rocks. 
The permit application 
addresses the construc­

tion, operations, spill/leak 
prevention and monitoring 
procedures to be incorpo­
rated at the proposed site. 

Any interested person 
may obtain further infor­
mation from the Oil 
Conservation Division and 
may submit written com­
ments to the Director of 
the Oil Conservation 
Division at the address 
given above. The applica­
tion may be viewed at the 
ahove address- between 

"8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday thru Friday. Prior 
to ruling on any proposed 
application, the Director of 
the Oil Conservation 
Division shall allow at 
least thirty (30) days after 
the date of publication of 
this notice during which 
comments may be submit­
ted to him and public 
hearing may be requested 
by any interested person. 
Request for public hearing 
shall set forth the reasons 
why a hearing shall be 
held. A hearing will beheld 
if the director determines 
that there is significant 
public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the 
Director will approve or 
disapprove the application 
based on the information 
available. If a public hear­
ing is held, the Director 
will approve the applica­
tion based on the informa­
tion in the application and 
information presented at 
the hearing. 
Published in the Lovington 
Daily Leader April 11, 
1999. 

99 

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the 

sum of $ £ L s i 9 _ 

has been t^aid) (Assess**) as Court Costs 

and sworn to before me this 

J & X £ S Q L % . 19 -?9 

Notary Public,^eSr County,'-New Mexico 

My Commissioft^ExgireC-v^^^^ 



Texaco E & P 205 E. Bender Blvd. 
Hobbs NM 88240 
505 393 7191 

Date: April 5, 1999 

Whitten/Lee 
4305 N. Garfield 
Midland Texas 79705 

Re: Public Notice for Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
711 Waste Management Facility (Landfarm) 

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc, has applied for a 711 waste management facility 
located in NE/4 of section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County. 
This facility will be used to remediate hydrocarbon soils associated with Texaco's oil and 
gas productions operations. 
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Regulations, the following application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 2040 S. Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone 
505-827-7131. Attached is a copy ofthe Notice of Publication. 

Sincerely, 

Rodney Bailey ' 
SH&E Professional 
Hobbs Operating Unit 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Regulations, 
the following application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 
2040 S. Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc., Rodney Bailey, EH & S Coordinator, 
205 East Bender, Hobbs, New Mexico, 88240, has submitted for approval an 
application to construct and operate a Rule 711 centralized landfarm soils 
remediation faculty located in the NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 
36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Hydrocarbon contaminated soils 
associated wkh Texaco's oil and gas production operations will be remediated by 
spreading them on the ground surface in 12 inch lifts or less and periodically 
disking them to enhance biodegradation of contaminants. Ground water most 
likely to be affected by any accidental discharges at the surface is at a depth of 
200 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 300 parts per 
million. The facility is underlain by Quaternary dune sands, alluvium and the 
Ogallala Formation. The Ogallala Formation rests unconformably upon Triassic 
and Cretaceous rocks. The permit application addresses the construction, 
operations, spill/leak prevention and monitoring procedures to be incorporated 
at the proposed site. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may 
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given 
above. The application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed application, the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this 
notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by 
any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall 
be held. A hearing will be held if the director determines that there is significant public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the application based on the 
information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the application based 
on the information in the application and information presented at the hearing. 



Texaco E & F 205 Z. Sender' !?!'.• 
Hobbs NM 83240 
505 393 719! 

Date: April 5, 1999 

Lea County Extension Service 
Courthouse 
Drawer 10 C 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Re: Public Notice for Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
711 Waste Management Facility (Landfarm) 

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc, has applied for a 711 waste management facility 
located in NE/4 of section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County. 
This facility will be used to remediate hydrocarbon soils associated with Texaco's oil and 
gas productions operations. 
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Regulations, the following application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 2040 S. Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone 
505-827-7131. Attached is a copy of the Notice of Publication. 

Sincerely, 

Rodney Bailey ' 
SH&E Professional 
Hobbs Operating Unit 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Regulations, 
the following application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 
2040 S. Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc., Rodney Bailey, EH & S Coordinator, 
205 East Bender, Hobbs, New Mexico, 88240, has submitted for approval an 
application to construct and operate a Rule 711 centralized landfarm soils 
remediation facility located in the NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 
36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Hydrocarbon contaminated soils 
associated with Texaco's oil and gas production operations will be remediated by 
spreading them on the ground surface in 12 inch lifts or less and periodically 
disking them to enhance biodegradation of contaminants. Ground water most 
likely to be affected by any accidental discharges at the surface is at a depth of 
200 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 300 parts per 
million. The facility is underlain by Quaternary dune sands, alluvium and the 
Ogallala Formation. The Ogallala Formation rests unconformably upon Triassic 
and Cretaceous rocks. The permit application addresses the construction, 
operations, spill/leak prevention and monitoring procedures to be incorporated 
at the proposed site. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may 
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given 
above. The application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed application, the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this 
notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by 
any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall 
be held. A hearing will be held if the director determines that there is significant public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the application based on the 
information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the application based 
on the information in the application and information presented at the hearing. 



Texaco E & P 205 E. Bender Blvd. 
Hobbs NM 88240 
505 393 7191 

Date: April 5,1999 

Donald L. Whiten 
Box 1713 
Oracle Arizona 
85623 

Re: Public Notice for Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
711 Waste Management Facility (Landfarm) 

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc, has applied for a 711 waste management facility 
located in NE/4 of section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County. 
This facility will be used to remediate hydrocarbon soils associated with Texaco's oil and 
gas productions operations. 
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Regulations, the following application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 2040 S. Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone 
505-827-7131. Attached is a copy of the Notice of Publication. 

Sincerely, 

Rodney Bailey ' 
SH&E Professional 
Hobbs Operating Unit 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Regulations, 
the following application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 
2040 S. Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

Texaco Exploration and Production Lie., Rodney Bailey, EH & S Coordinator, 
205 East Bender, Hobbs, New Mexico, 88240, has submitted for approval an 
application to construct and operate a Rule 711 centralized landfarm soils 
remediation facility located in the NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 
36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Hydrocarbon contaminated soils 
associated with Texaco's oil and gas production operations will be remediated by 
spreading them on the ground surface in 12 inch lifts or less and periodically 
disking them to enhance biodegradation of contaminants. Ground water most 
likely to be affected by any accidental discharges at the surface is at a depth of 
200 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 300 parts per 
million. The facility is underlain by Quaternary dune sands, alluvium and the 
Ogallala Formation. The Ogallala Formation rests unconformably upon Triassic 
and Cretaceous rocks. The permit application addresses the construction, 
operations, spill/leak prevention and monitoring procedures to be incorporated 
at the proposed site. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may 
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given 
above. The application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed application, the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this 
notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by 
any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall 
be held. A hearing will be held if the director determines that there is significant public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the application based on the 
information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the application based 
on the information in the application and information presented at the hearing. 



Texaco E & P 

Date: April 5,1999 

Deep Wells Ranch 
Star Route 
Combest Ranch 
Jal, New Mexico 
88252 

Re: Public Notice for Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
711 Waste Management Facility ( Landfarm) 

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc, has applied for a 711 waste management facility 
located in NE/4 of section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County. 
This facility will be used to remediate hydrocarbon soils associated with Texaco's oil and 
gas productions operations. 
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Regulations, the following application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 2040 S. Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone 
505-827-7131. Attached is a copy of the Notice of Publication. 

Sincerely, 

SH&E Professional 
Hobbs Operating Unit 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Regulations, 
the following application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 
2040 S. Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc., Rodney Bailey, EH & S Coordinator, 
205 East Bender, Hobbs, New Mexico, 88240, has submitted for approval an 
application to construct and operate a Rule 711 centralized landfarm soils 
remediation facility located in the NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 
36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Hydrocarbon contaminated soils 
associated with Texaco's oil and gas production operations will be remediated by 
spreading them on the ground surface in 12 inch lifts or less and periodically 
disking them to enhance biodegradation of contaminants. Ground water most 
likely to be affected by any accidental discharges at the surface is at a depth of 
200 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 300 parts per 
million. The facility is underlain by Quaternary dune sands, alluvium and the 
Ogallala Formation. The Ogallala Formation rests unconf ormably upon Triassic 
and Cretaceous rocks. The permit application addresses the construction, 
operations, spill/leak prevention and monitoring procedures to be incorporated 
at the proposed site. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may 
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given 
above. The application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed application, the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this 
notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by 
any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall 
be held. A hearing will be held if the director determines that there is significant public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the application based on the 
information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the application based 
on the information in the application and information presented at the hearing. 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS 
. & NATURAL RESDURCE'S"1DEPAR™ENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pachaeo Stroat 
Santi «a, Naw Maxleo 07606 
(606)027-7111 

March 26, 1999 

MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-VMMtUn* 

Mr. Rodney Bailey 
Texaco E & P , Inc. 
205 East Bender 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

RE: Public Notice for Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 711 Facility 
NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD), has received the Texaco Exploration and Production, 
Inc. (Texaco) application for a 711 waste management facility dated March 19, 1998. The application 
proposes the construction of a landfarm 711 facility. The facility is to;be located in NE/4 of Section s, 
Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Based on the information provided with the application Form C-137 and additional information dated 
October 1,1998 and January 12, 1999, the OCD has prepared a public notice statement that Texaco must 
published in the Lovington Daily Leader and in the Santa Fe New Mexican newspapers. Texaco must send 
the original certified affidavit of publication from both the Lovington Daily Leader and the Santa Fe New 
Mexican to the OCD Santa Fe office and a copy to the appropriate District office. 

In addition, Texaco must give written notice to all surface owners of record, with in one mile ofthe 
proposed facility and to the county commission that the proposed facility is to be located. A copy and 
proof of such notice will be furnished to the OCD Santa Fe office and a copy to the appropriate District 
office. The written notices shall? include all information provided in the public notice. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-7153. 

Sincerely, 

Martyne I . Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 

Attachments 
xc: Hobbs OCD Office 



N O T I C E O F P U B L I C A T I O N 

N°tice is hereby « v*» *u . 
the following l ! r .̂ Puawant to the NP«, W 

* *e proposed site. P r e v e n b o n monitoring procedu^^ ? p n s t r u «ion, 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

July 27,1999 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-326-936-546 

Mr. Rodney Bailey 
Texaco E&P Inc. 
205 East Bender 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

RE: Texaco E &P Inc. 
OCD Rule 711 Permit Approval NM-02-0013 
NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

The permit application for the Texaco E&P Inc. (Texaco) centralized surface waste management 
landfarm facility located in the NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico, is hereby approved in accordance with the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division (OCD) Rule 711 under the conditions contained in the enclosed attachment. This permit 
approval is conditional upon the receipt and approval by the Director of financial assurance 
in the amount of $25,000 for this facility or a $50,000 blanket financial assurance for all of 
Texaco's centralized surface waste management facilities. Construction of the facility and/or 
receipt of contaminated soil shall not commence until the financial assurance has been approved by 
the Director. The application consists of the original application dated March 19, 1999, and the 
materials dated October 1,1998, January 12,1999 and June 4,1999 submitted as supplements to the 
application. 

The construction, operation, monitoring and reporting shall be as specified in the enclosed 
attachment. All modifications and alternatives to the approved landfarming methods must receive 
prior OCD approval. Texaco is required to notify the Director of any facility expansion or process 
modification and to file the appropriate materials with the Division. 

Please be advised approval of this facility does not relieve Texaco E&P Inc. of liability should your 
operation result in actual pollution of surface water, ground water, or the environment. In 
addition, OCD approval does not relieve Texaco E&P Inc. of responsibility for compliance with 



Mr. Rodney Bailey 
July 27, 1999 
Page 2 

other federal, state or local laws and/or regulations. 

Please be advised that all tanks exceeding 16 feet in diameter and exposed pits, ponds or lagoons 
must be screened, netted or otherwise rendered nonhazardous to migratory birds. In addition, OCD 
Rule 310 prohibits oil from being stored or retained in earthen reservoirs or open receptacles. 

The facility is subject to periodic inspections by the OCD. The conditions of this permit and the 
facility will be inspected and reviewed by the OCD no later than five (5) years from the date of this 
approval. 

Enclosed are two copies of the conditions of approval. Please sign and return one copy to the 
OCD Santa Fe Office within five working days of receipt of this letter. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact Martyne J. Kieling at (505) 827-7153. 

Sincerely, 

LR/mjk 

xc with attachments: 
Hobbs OCD Office 



ATTACHMENT TO OCD 711 PERMIT APPROVAL 
PERMIT NM-02-0013 
TEXACO E&P, INC. 

SURFACE WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, 

Lea County, New Mexico 
(July 27,1999) 

LANDFARM CONSTRUCTION 

1. Construction must be commenced within one (1) year of the permit approval date or the 
permit will be canceled. 

2. The facility must be fenced and have a sign at the entrance. The sign must be legible from 
at least fifty (50) feet and contain the following information: a) name of the facility; b) 
location by section, township and range; and c) emergency phone number. 

3. Contaminated soils may not be placed within one hundred (100) feet of the neighboring 
property boundary or within twenty-five (25) feet of the facility boundary. 

4 Contaminated soils may not be placed within twenty (20) feet of any pipeline or well pad 
and equipment including existing or former pit locations. In addition, no equipment may 
be operated within ten (10) feet of a pipeline. All pipelines crossing the facility must have 
surface markers identifying the location of the pipelines. 

5. The portion of the facility containing contaminated soils must be bermed to prevent runoff 
and runon. A perimeter berm and individual cell berms no less than one and a half (IVi) 
feet above grade must be constructed and maintained such that they are capable of 
containing precipitation from a one-hundred year flood for the specific region. 

LANDFARM OPERATION 

1. Disposal may occur only when an attendant is on duty. The facility must be secured when 
no attendant is present. 

2. All contaminated soils received at the facility must be spread and disked within 72 hours 
of receipt. 

3. Soils must be spread on the surface in twelve (12) inch lifts or less. 

4. Soils must be disked a minimum of one time every two weeks (biweekly) to enhance 
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biodegradation of contaminants. 

5. Exempt contaminated soils must be placed in the landfarm so that they are physically 
separate (i.e., bermed) from non-exempt contaminated soils. There may be no mixing of 
exempt and non-exempt soils. 

6. Successive lifts of contaminated soils may not be spread until a laboratory measurement 
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lift is less than 100 parts per million 
(ppm), the sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and benzene is 
less than 10 ppm. Comprehensive records of the laboratory analyses and the sampling 
locations must be maintained at the facility. Authorization from the OCD must be obtained 
prior to application of successive lifts and/or removal of the remediated soils. 

7. Moisture must be added as necessary to enhance bioremediation and to control blowing 
dust. There may be no ponding, pooling or run-off of water allowed. Any ponding of 
precipitation must be removed within twenty-four (24) hours of discovery. 

8. Enhanced bio-remediation through the application of microbes (bugs) and/or fertilizer 
requires prior approval from the OCD. Requests for application of microbes or fertilizers 
must include the location of the area designated for the program, the composition of 
additives, and the method, amount and frequency of application. 

9. Landfarm inspection and maintenance must be conducted on a weekly basis or immediately 
following a consequential rainstorm or windstorm. 

TREATMENT ZONE MONITORING 

1. One (1) background soil sample must be taken from the center portion of the landfarm two 
(2) feet below the native ground surface prior to operation. The sample must be analyzed 
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), major cations/anions, volatile aromatic organics 
(BTEX), and eight (8) RCRA heavy metals using EPA-approved methods. 

2. A treatment zone not to exceed three (3) feet beneath the landfarm native ground surface 
must be monitored. A minimum of one random soil sample must be taken from each 
individual cell, with no cell being larger than five (5) acres, six (6) months after the first 
contaminated soils are received in the cell and then quarterly thereafter. The sample must 
be taken at two (2) to three (3) feet below the native ground surface. 

3. The soil samples must be analyzed using EPA-approved methods for total petroleum 
hydrocarbons (TPH) and volatile aromatic organics (BTEX) quarterly and for major 
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cations/anions and eight (8) RCRA heavy metals annually. 

4. After obtaining the soil samples the boreholes must be filled with an impermeable material 
such as cement or bentonite. 

WASTE ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA 

1. The facility is authorized to accept only exempt and "non-hazardous" non-exempt oilfield 
wastes that are generated in the State of New Mexico by Texaco E&P, Inc. 

2. The facility is authorized to accept only: 

a. Oilfield wastes that are exempt from RCRA Subtitle C regulations and that do not 
contain Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material (NORM) regulated pursuant to 
20 NMAC 3.1 Subpart 1403. 

b. "Non-hazardous" non-exempt oilfield wastes on a case-by-case basis after 
conducting a hazardous waste characterization including corrosivity, reactivity, 
ignitability, and toxic constituents. The samples for these analyses must be obtained 
from the wastes prior to removal from the point of origin and without dilution in 
accordance with EPA SW-846 sampling procedures. The test for hazardous 
characteristics for a particular waste may be effective for an extended period of 
time from the date of analysis if approved by the OCD. In addition the generator 
must certify that this waste does not contain Naturally Occurring Radioactive 
Material (NORM) regulated pursuant to 20 NMAC 3.1 Subpart 1403. 

3. At no time may any OCD-permitted surface waste management facility accept wastes that 
are hazardous by either listing or characteristic testing 

4. No free liquids or soils with free liquids may be accepted at the facility. 

5. The transporter of any wastes to the facility must supply a certification that wastes 
delivered are those wastes received from the generator and that no additional materials 
have been added. 

6. Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the surface waste management facility 
must be maintained by the permit holder. 
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REPORTING AND RECORD KEEPING 

1. Analytical results from the treatment zone monitoring including a sample location map will 
be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe office by July 27 of each year. 

2. Background sample analytical results must be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe office within 
thirty (30) days of receipt from the laboratory. 

3. The applicant must notify the OCD Hobbs District office within 24 hours of any fire, 
break, leak, spill, blowout or any other circumstance that could constitute a hazard or 
contamination in accordance with OCD Rule 116. 

4. All records of testing and monitoring must be retained for a period of five (5) years. 

5. The OCD must be notified prior to the installation of any pipelines or wells or other 
construction within the boundaries of the facility. 

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 

1. Pursuant to OCD Rule 711 .B.3.a., financial assurance in a form approved by the Director 
is required from Texaco E&P, Inc. in the amount of $25,000 for this facility or $50,000 
for all of Texaco E&P, Inc.'s centralized surface waste management facilities in the state 

2. Financial assurance must be submitted within thirty (30) days of this permit approval or 
on August 27, 1999. 

3. The facility is subject to periodic inspections by the OCD. The conditions of this permit 
and the facility will be reviewed no later than five (5) years from the date of this approval. 

CLOSURE 

1. The OCD Santa Fe and Hobbs offices must be notified when operation of the facility is 
discontinued for a period in excess of six (6) months or when the facility is to be 
dismantled. Upon cessation of landfarming operations for six (6) consecutive months, the 
operator must complete cleanup of constructed facilities and restoration of the facility site 
within the following six (6) months, unless an extension of time is granted by the Director. 

2. A closure plan to include the following procedures must be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe 
office for approval: 
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a. When the facility is to be closed no new material will be accepted. 

b. Existing landfarm soils will be remediated until they meet the OCD standards in 
effect at the time of closure. 

c. The treatment zone soils beneath the landfarm cells will be characterized as to the 
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and volatile aromatic organics (BTEX) content 
in order to determine potential migration of contamination beneath the facility. 

d. The area will be contoured, seeded with native grasses and allowed to return to its 
natural state. If the landowner desires to keep existing structures, berms, or fences 
for future alternative uses the structures, berms, or fences may be left in place. 

e. Closure will be pursuant to all OCD requirements in effect at the time of closure, 
and any other applicable local, state and/or federal regulations. 

CERTIFICATION 

Texaco E&P, Inc., by the officer whose signature appears below, accepts this permit and agrees 
to comply with all terms and conditions contained herein. Texaco E&P, Inc. further acknowledges 
that these conditions and requirements of this permit may be changed administratively by the 
Division for good cause shown as necessary to protect fresh water, human health and the 
environment. 

Accepted: 

TEXACO E&P, INC. 

Signature Title Date 



Highlander Environmental Corp. 
Midland, Texas 

March 25, 1999 & MAR 2 61999 i ^ j ! 

i -J Ms. Martyne J. Kieling OIL CONSERVATION DiY.S.Q 
Environmental Bureau •——«——»— _—^H— 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Centralized Landfarm Permit Application for Texaco Exploration and Production, 
Inc., NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New 
Mexico 

Dear Ms. Kieling, 

Please find enclosed an additional copy ofthe centralized soil remediation/landfarm 
(Facility) permit application, originally submitted on 3/19/99. Highlander Environmental Corp. 
(Highlander) prepared the application on behalf of Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc., 
(Texaco). The location for the proposed facility is the northeast quarter (NE/4) of Section 3, 
Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico. This application replaces an 
application previously submitted by Texaco for a facility originally proposed for the west 1/2 of 
Section 17, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Your expeditious review of the enclosed application is greatly appreciated. Please call 
me at (915) 682-4559 i f you have any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 
Highlander Environmental Corp. 

Mark J. Larson 
Senior Project Manager 

Encl 

cc: Mr. Rodney Bailey, Texaco E&P, Inc., Hobbs, NM 
Mr. Chris Williams, OCD District I , Hobbs, NM 

1910 N. Big Spring • Midland, Texas 79705 • (915)682-4559 • Fax (915) 682-3946 



Highlander Environmental Corp. 
Midland, Texas 

jjt MAR 2 21999 

i i 
OIL CONSERVATION Dr. ''.f'J 

March 19,1999 

Ms. Martyne J. Kieling 
Environmental Bureau 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Centralized Landfarm Permit Application for Texaco Exploration and Production, 
Inc., NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New 
Mexico 

Dear Ms. Kieling, 

Please find enclosed application for a centralized soil remediation/landfarrn (Facility). 
Highlander Environmental Corp. (Highlander) prepared the application on behalf of Texaco 
Exploration and Production, Inc., (Texaco). The location for the proposed facility is the 
northeast quarter (NE/4) of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New 
Mexico. This application replaces an application previously submitted by Texaco for a facility 
originally proposed for the west 1/2 of Section 17, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Your expeditious review ofthe enclosed application is greatly appreciated. Please call 
me at (915) 682-4559 i f you have any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 
Highlander Environmental Corp. 

Mark J. Larson 
Senior Project Manager 

Encl 

cc: Mr. Rodney Bailey, Texaco E&P, Inc., Hobbs, NM 
Mr. Chris Williams, OCD District I , Hobbs, NM 

1910 N. Big Spring • Midland, Texas 79705 • (915)682-4559 • Fax (915) 682-3946 



APPLICATION FOR WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
CENTRALIZED SOIL REMEDIATION/LANDFARM 

NE/4 SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Prepared for: 

Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
205 East Bender 

Hobbs, New Mexico 

Prepared by: 

Highlander Environmental Corp. 
1910 N. Big Spring 

Midland, Texas 

March 1999 

Highlander Environmental Corp. 
Midland, Texas 



Highlander Environmental Corp. 
Midland, Texas 

Ms. Martyne J. Kieling 
Environmental Bureau 

March 19, 1999 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Centralized Landfarm Permit Application for Texaco Exploration and Production, 
Inc., NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New 
Mexico 

Dear Ms. Kieling, 

Please find enclosed application for a centralized soil remediation/landfarm (Facility). 
Highlander Environmental Corp. (Highlander) prepared the application on behalf of Texaco 
Exploration and Production, Inc., (Texaco). The location for the proposed facility is the 
northeast quarter (NE/4) of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New 
Mexico. This application replaces an application previously submitted by Texaco for a facility 
originally proposed for the west 1/2 of Section 17, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Your expeditious review of the enclosed application is greatly appreciated. Please call 
me at (915) 682-4559 i f you have any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 
Highlander Environmental Corp. 

Mark J. Larson 
Senior Project Manager 

Encl 

cc: Mr. Rodney Bailey, Texaco E&P, Inc., Hobbs, NM 
Mr. Chris Williams, OCD District I , Hobbs, NM 

1910 N. Big Spring • Midland, Texas 79705 • (915)682-4559 • Fax (915) 682-3946 



Highlander Environmental Corp. 
Midland, Texas 

March 25, 1999 

Ms. Martyne J. Kieling OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Environmental Bureau ' 1 1 1 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Centralized Landfarm Permit Application for Texaco Exploration and Production, 
Inc., NE/4 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New 
Mexico 

Dear Ms. Kieling, 

Please find enclosed an additional copy ofthe centralized soil remediation/landfarm 
(Facility) permit application, originally submitted on 3/19/99. Highlander Environmental Corp. 
(Highlander) prepared the application on behalf of Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc., 
(Texaco). The location for the proposed facility is the northeast quarter (NE/4) of Section 3, 
Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico. This application replaces an 
application previously submitted by Texaco for a facility originally proposed for the west 1/2 of 
Section 17, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Your expeditious review of the enclosed application is greatly appreciated. Please call 
me at (915) 682-4559 i f you have any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 
Highlander Environmental Corp. 

Mark J. Larson 
Senior Project Manager 

Encl 

cc: Mr. Rodney Bailey, Texaco E&P, Inc., Hobbs, NM 
Mr. Chris Williams, OCD District I , Hobbs, NM 

1910 N. Big Spring 0 Midland, Texas 79705 0 (915) 682-4559 Fax (915) 682-3946 



IlatiiCLl - (505) 393-6161 
O. Box 1980 

..obbs. NM 88241-1980 
District II - (505) 748-1283 

§1 S. First 
lesia. NM 88210 
Slri£LrjI-(505) 334-6178 

1000 Rio Brazos Road 

Itec NM 87410 
SttiaJY - (505) 827-7131 

New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
(505) 827-7131 

Form C-137 
Originated 8/8/95 

Submit Original 
Plus 1 Copy 
to Santa Fe 

1 Copy to appropriate 
District Office 

1. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

1. 

12. 

13. 

,15. 

APPLICATION FOR WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application) 

Type: 

Q Commercial 

Q j Evaporation Q Injection 

|)Q Solids/Landfarm Q j Treating Plant 

Operator: Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc, 

Q Centralized 

• Other 

Address: 205 East Bender, Hobbs, New Mexico 

Contact Person: —Rjadnav BatUpy Phone: (505) 397-0422 

Location: 
NE 3 24 South 36 E a s t 

J 4 Z4. Rftntinn Township Range 

Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location 

Is this a modification of an existing facility? QYes rjjNo 

Attach the name and address of the landowner of the facility site-.and landowners of record within one mile ofthe site. 

Attach description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, dikes/and tanks on the facility. 

Attach designs prepared in accordancewith Division guidelines for the construction/installation of the following: pits 
or ponds, leak êtection systems, aerationssystemsŝ  enhare^evapomtion (spray) systemsrwaste treating systems, 
security systemŝ and landfarm facilities^ 

Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up for spills or releases.; 

Attach a routine Inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance. . 

Attach a closure planr; 

Attach geological/hy&ologiWŝ  oil field wastes will not adversely impact 
groundwater. Depth:taand r|aaiity;pf ground water must/be included. 

Attach proof that the notiĉ requltements of OCD Rule 711 have been met.; 

Attach a contingency plan In therovent of a release of H2S. 

Attach such other information as necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD rules, regulations and 
orders. 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

Name: Rodney Bailey THIft- KH&S C o o r d i n a t o r 

Signature Date: March 19, 1999 
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APPLICATION FOR WASTE MANANAGEMENT FACILITY 
SOIL REMEDIATION/LANDFARM FACILITY 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

1.0 TYPE OF OPERATION 
This application is for a centralized soil remediation/landfarm facility, 
owned and operated by Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 

2.0 OPERATOR 
Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
205 East Bender 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Contact Person: Rodney Bailey 
Phone Number: (505) 397-0422 

3.0 LOCATION OF LANDFARM 
The proposed waste management facility (Site) will be located in the 
northeast quarter (NE/4) of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, 
Lea County, New Mexico. Figure 1 and Figure 2 present USGS 1 0 x 2 0 

and 7 lA minute topographic maps, respectively, showing the location and 
topography for the Site. 

The Site is located approximately 9 miles northwest of Jal, New Mexico, 
and is accessed from the intersection of New Mexico State Highway 18 
and Jal-Cooper Cemetery Road, approximately 6 miles north of Jal, New 
Mexico. Drive approximately 3 miles west on Jal-Cooper Cemetery Road 
from its intersection with Highway 18. Turn north and drive 
approximately 2 miles on caliche covered road to Site. 

4.0 EXPANSION REQUEST 
This application is for a new facility, not an expansion request. 

Highlander Environmental Corp. Midland, Texas 



Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
Centralized Soil Remediation/Landfarm Permit Application 
Lea County, New Mexico Page 2 of9 

5.0 LAND & OWNERSHIP 
A summary of land ownership for the Site and surrounding area is 
presented below. Figure 3 presents a diagram of land ownership. 

Parcel: Owner: Address: 

Section 33 
Township 23 South 
Range 36 East 

Whitten/Lee, Ltd. 4305 N. Garfield 
Midland, Texas 

Section 34 & 35 
Township 23 South 
Range 36 East 

Deep Wells Ranch Star Route 
Combest Ranch 
Jal, New Mexico 
88252 

Section 2 
Township 24 South 
Range 36 East 

Deep Wells Ranch Star Route 
Combest Ranch 
Jal, New Mexico 
88252 

Section 3 
Township 24 South 
Range 36 East 

Texaco E&P, Inc. 205 E. Bender 
Hobbs, New Mexico 
88240 

Section 4 
(N/2 & N/2 of S/2) 
Township 24 South 
Range 36 East 

Whitten/Lee, Ltd. 4305 N. Garfield 
Midland, Texas 
79705 

Section 4 
(S/2 of S/2) & 
Township 24 South 
Range 36 East 

Donald L. Whitten, Box 1713 
et.al. Oracle, Arizona 

85623 

Section 9 
(S/2 of S/2) & 
Township 24 South 
Range 36 East 

Donald L. Whitten, Box 1713 
et.al. Oracle, Arizona 

85623 

Section 10 & 11 
(N/2 & N/2 of S/2) 
Township 24 South 
Range 36 East 

Whitten/Lee, Ltd. 4305 N. Garfield 
Midland, Texas 
79705 

m m Highlander Environmental Corp. _ Midland. Texas m 



Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
Centralized Soil Remediation/Landfarm Permit Application 
Lea County, New Mexico Page 3 of9 

6.0 FACILITY DESCRIPTION 
The Site is located in the northeast quarter (NE/4) of Section 3, Township 
24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and will be operated 
as a centralized soil remediation/landfarm facility. Figure 4 presents a 
drawing for the Site. 

There are no occupied or abandoned residences, public buildings or 
facilities at the Site. The nearest occupied residence is located 
approximately 3/4 mile southwest ofthe Site. An active oil and gas well 
(Vaughn B-3, #4), located in the southeast corner of the Site, is operated 
by Tenison Oil and Gas, Inc. A tank battery identified as the Vaughn B-3, 
operated by Tenison Oil and Gas, Inc., is located near the west side ofthe 
Site. Three (3) underground pipelines cross the Site and are shown on 
Figure 4. The pipelines are located in the northwest, southwest and 
southeast corners ofthe Site, respectively. A surface pipeline also runs 
west from the Vaughn B-3, # 4, as shown on Figure 4. A barbed wire 
fence currently encloses the north and east sides of the Site. However, the 
entire Site will be fenced prior to operation, and access will be through a 
gated entrance that will be locked when an attendant is not present. 

Only EPA exempted, non-hazardous oilfield contaminated soil will be 
accepted at the Site, which will be remediated using landfarming 
techniques. Figure 5 presents a drawing showing the proposed 
arrangement of landfarm cells, which will be accessed by roads, 
approximately 20 feet wide. There will be no office or storage buildings in 
the proposed landfarm area, nor will the Site store any chemicals, other 
than that used to operate and maintain facility equipment. The facility will 
only be used to remediate oilfield-contaminated soils. 

7.0 FACILITY CONSTRUCTION/OPERATION 
A. Facility Construction 
1) Location: The facility will be constructed in the NE/4 of Section 3, as 

shown in Figure 5. A total of 25cells are proposed for landfarming at 
the facility. Each cell will measure approximately 250 feet x 850 feet 
or approximately 4.8 acres. The cell size will not be more than 5 acres. 
Each cell will be bermed around the perimeter. 

2) Fences & Signs: The Site will be entirely fenced after permit approval 
and prior to operation. A sign will be posted at the entrance and will 
include the following: facility name, legal description and emergency 
phone number. 

Highlander Environmental Corp. Midland, Texas 



Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
Centralized Soil Remediation/Landfarm Permit Application 
Lea County, New Mexico Page 4 of 9 

3) Facility Buffer Zone: A minimum buffer zone of 100 feet will be 
maintained between the north and east property boundary and 
landfarm cells. 

4) Pipeline Buffer Zone: A minimum buffer zone of 20 feet will be 
maintained between pipelines and landfarm cells. There are four (4) 
pipelines crossing the Site. 

5) Facility Berming: Each landfarm cell will be bermed with soil 
available at the Site to prevent runoff and runon. Annual rainfall for 
the area is reported to be less than 10 inches. However, the berms will 
be constructed with sufficient height to contain a 100-year flood event. 
According to data obtained from the City of Hobbs Engineering 
Department, a 100-year flood event of 6.0 inches has been reported for 
a 24-hour duration storm. Hence, berm height should be more than six 
inches. A minimum berm height of 18 inches will be maintained for 
each cell. Flood data obtained from the City of Hobbs Engineering 
Department is provided in Appendix A. 

Proposed cell dimension: 250 feet x 850 feet 
Cell area: 4.87 acre 
Berm height (proposed): 18 inches (min) 
Each cell can hold: 2.38 M gal of storm water 
(Approximately 3 times the 100-year flood volume collected in a cell) 

6) Treatment Zone Monitoring: A background soil sample (SS-1) was 
collected from a hand auger boring installed near the center of the Site 
on March 16, 1999. Figure 4 presents the location of soil sample SS-1. 
The soil sample was collected a depth of 2-3 feet below native ground 
surface, and submitted under chain-of-custody control to Trace 
Analysis, Inc., Lubbock, Texas. Analysis include total petroleum 
hydrocarbons (TPH), major cations and anions, volatile aromatic 
organics (BTEX), and heavy metals, using EPA approved methods. 
The laboratory report will be submitted to the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division (OCD), Santa Fe, New Mexico upon 
completion of the analysis. Appendix B presents a copy ofthe chain-
of-custody record for sample SS-1. 

Treatment zone monitoring will consist of collecting one random soil 
sample from each individual cell. Monitoring will be performed six 
months after the first contaminated soils are received and then 
quarterly thereafter. The sample will be collected from a depth of 2 to 
3 feet below the native ground surface using a stainless steel bucket 

Highlander Environmental Corp. - Midland, Texas 



Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
Centralized Soil Remediation/Landfarm Permit Application 
Lea County, New Mexico Page 5 of9 

type hand auger. The auger holes will be back filled after obtaining 
soil samples. 

All sampling equipment will be thoroughly washed between sampling 
events using potable water and laboratory-grade detergent and rinsed 
with distilled water. The soil samples will be analyzed for TPH and 
BTEX on a quarterly basis, and major cations and anions, and heavy 
metals annually using EPA approved methods. 

The analytical results from treatment zone soil samples will be 
submitted to the OCD - Santa Fe office on a semi-annual basis. 

7) Double-Lined System: The treatment zone at the proposed location is 
composed of uncemented material hence a double lined system is not 
proposed for this site. 

B. Facility Operation 
The facility will be operated in such way as to not adversely impact 
groundwater, surface water, public health or the environment. The 
facility operating procedures will involve the following: 

1. Disposal of waste will occur only under the supervision of an 
attendant on duty. The facility will be secured when no 
attendant is present. 

2. All contaminated soils received at the facility will be spread 
and disked within 72 hours of receipt. 

3. Soils will be spread on the surface in 6 to 12-inch lifts. Texaco 
has access to tractors that can disk soil deeper than 12 inches. 
The equipment manufacturer specification indicating disking 
capacity is enclosed. 

4. Soils will be disked every two weeks to enhance 
biodegradation of contaminants. 

5. There will be no mixing of exempt and nonexempt soils. 
6. A new layer of contaminated soil will not be spread over an 

existing layer until the TPH is less than 100 mg/kg and the sum 
of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50 mg/kg and 
benzene is less than 10 mg/kg in the existing layer. Laboratory 
analysis and a sampling location record will be maintained at 
the facility. Authorization from the OCD will be obtained 
prior to application of successive lifts. 

7. Moisture will only be added to enhance bioremediation or to 
control dust when necessary. Any ponding of precipitation 
water will be removed within 72 hours of discovery. 

Highlander Environmental Corp. Midland, Texas 
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8. Enhanced bio-remediation through addition of microbes or 
fertilizers will not be practiced at this landfarm. 

9. No free liquids or soils with free liquids will be accepted at the 
facility. 

10. Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the facility 
will be maintained. The records for each load will include: 1) 
generator name, 2) the origin (location), 3) date received, 4) 
quantity, 5) certification of exempt status or analysis for 
hazardous constituents i f non-exempt, 6) exact cell 
number/location where soil disposed and any addition of 
moisture, etc. 

C. Characterization & Tracking of Wastes 
The proposed landfarm will accept only oilfield contaminated soils 
which are exempt from RCRA Subtitle C (hazardous waste) 
regulations. Tests for hazardous characteristics will be performed 
i f non-hazardous, non-exempt oilfield contaminated solids needs to 
be disposed at the proposed landfarm. The OCD approval will also 
be sought prior to non-exempt oilfield contaminated soil disposal. 
At no time will the landfarm accept hazardous waste. All loads 
received at the facility will be accompanied by a "Certification of 
Waste Status" signed by a Texaco personnel. 

Waste characterization for non-exempt waste will be done prior to 
removal of waste from the generator's facility in accordance with 
the EPA SW-846 sampling procedures. 

The wastes transported from the generator will be moved to the 
landfarm without additional materials being added during the 
transport. A certificate from the transporter stating that no 
additional materials have been added will be collected. 

8.0 SPILL/LEAK PREVENTION & REPORTING 
No spills are anticipated at the facility since no liquid wastes are accepted 
at the proposed landfarm. The only time water will be used is for dust 
control or to enhance remediation. In case of any break, spill, blow out, or 
undesirable event Texaco will notify the OCD in accordance with Rule 
116. 

9.0 INSPECTION. MAINTENANCE & REPORTING 
Berms, fences and the remediation area will be inspected frequently. Any 
repairs or general maintenance will be performed immediately. Inspection 
records including date, kinds of inspections, and type of repairs made will 

Highlander Environmental Corp. - Midland, Texas 
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be maintained. A berm height of 2 feet will be maintained all around the 
cell at all times to prevent runoff or run-on. Berms and cells will be 
inspected after any significant rainfall or windstorms. During dry and 
windy months, water will be added periodically to the soil in the cell to 
prevent blowing dirt. 

The waste material transported by the truck will not be accepted without 
the proper documentation. The procedure as discussed in Characterization 
and Tracking of Wastes, above will be followed before transporter 
delivery is accepted. Contaminated soil received at the facility will be 
spread and disked within 72 hours of receipt. Soils will be spread on the 
surface in 6 to 12 inch lifts and disked every 2 weeks to enhance 
remediation of contaminants. Once the soil is laid over the cell, periodic 
sampling of the cell material will be performed to monitor the remediation 
progress. This periodic sampling consists of collecting one composite 
sample from each cell for TPH and BTEX. Enhancing cell remediation by 
addition of moisture will be considered depending on the remediation 
progress. Additional lifts of soils will not be spread until laboratory tests 
on previous lift are below the OCD recommended levels. The OCD 
recommended remediation levels are 100 mg/kg for TPH, 50 mg/kg for 
total BTEX and 10 mg/kg for benzene. Records of sampling results and 
location will be forwarded to the OCD and approval to add new lifts will 
be requested. I f tank bottoms or miscellaneous hydrocarbons are to be 
remediated at the proposed landfarm Form C-117-A will be filed. 

Comprehensive records of all materials accepted at the facility will be 
documented and logged as described in the Facility Operation section 
above. All required analytical results and OCD forms will be submitted to 
the OCD as referenced in the guidelines. The treatment zone will be 
monitored on a quarterly basis starting six months after commissioning of 
the cell as discussed in the Treatment Zone Monitoring section above. 
The treatment zone monitoring results will be submitted to the OCD on a 
semi-annual basis. 

10.0 CLOSURE PLAN 
Texaco will notify the OCD of cessation of operations at the landfarm 
facility one-month in advance. After such notification to the OCD, no 
new material will be accepted at the landfarm facility. Existing soil at the 
facility will be remediated to meet the OCD requirements in effect at the 
time of closure and other state and federal regulations. The landfarm area 
will then be re-seeded with natural grasses and allowed to return to its 
natural state. 

Highlander Environmental Corp. Midland, Texas 
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Six months after the cessation of disposal operations, Texaco will 
complete the cleanup of constructed facilities and restoration of the facility 
site within the following six months, unless an extension is granted by the 
Director. 

11.0 SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

Setting: 
The Site is located near the southern edge ofthe Eunice Plain 
physiographic subdivision. The Eunice Plain is underlain by a hard 
caliche surface and is almost entirely covered by reddish-brown dune 
sand. In some places the underlying surface consists of alluvial sediments 
most commonly calcareous silt in buried valleys or Quaternary lake 
basins. 

Annual average precipitation over the site is reported to be between 9 to 
10 inches. There are no major surface drainage features within the close 
vicinity of the Site. The ground surface of the Site slopes very gently to 
the northeast. The native ground surface elevation varies from about 3400 
feet above mean sea level (MSL) near the southwest corner of the Site to 
about 3880 feet above MSL near the northeast corner of the Site. 

Soils: 
The Pyote and Maljamar fine sands is the predominant soil observed at the 
Site and is typically composed of approximately 45 percent Pyote fine 
sand, 45 percent Maljamar fine sand and 10 percent inclusion of Palomas 
and Kermit soils. The Pyote-Maljamar fine sands has a surface layer of 
light-brown fine sand about 30 inches thick. The subsoil from about 30 to 
40 inches is composed of reddish-yellow to strong brown fine sandy loam. 
A subsoil of light brown to brown fine sandy loam is present from about 
40 to 48 inches, which underlain by a subsoil consisting of pink to light 
brown fine sandy loamO from about 48 to 60 inches. 

Hydrology: 
Groundwater in the vicinity of the study area is obtained from the Dockum 
group, Ogallala formation and Quaternary age alluvium. In some parts of 
southern Lea County, the Ogallala and Quaternary forms a continuous 
water table aquifer. There are no water wells located on the Site or in 
Section 3. According to files at The New Mexico State Engineer's office, 
Roswell, New Mexico, there are no wells within lmile of the Site. 

Sediments of Quaternary age can be observed in southern Lea County in 
the form of alluvial deposits, probably of both Pleistocene and Recent age, 
and dune sands of Recent age. The alluvium seems to have deposited in 
topographically low areas where the Ogallala formation had been stripped 

Highlander Environmental Corp. Midland, Texas 
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away. The dune sands mantle the older alluvium and the Ogallala 
formation over most of the area. At the surface it is generally calcareous 
silt, probably derived from reworked caliche. 

The Ogallala formation consists chiefly of sediments deposited by streams 
that had their headwaters in the mountainous regions to the west and 
northwest. The Ogallala formation rests unconformably upon an erosional 
surface of the underlying Triassic and Cretaceous rocks. The Ogallala is 
made of beds and lenses of clay, silt, sand, and gravel. Caliche occurs as a 
secondary deposit in many places over Ogallala formation. Altitude of the 
water table in Ogallala is reported at 3,200 feet MSL at the proposed 
landfarm site. The water table slopes southeastward. 

Uncontaminated water from the Ogallala formation is high in silica (49 to 
73 ppm), and contains moderate concentrations of calcium and 
magnesium. The dissolved solids content is relatively low, being typically 
less than 1,100 ppm. Groundwater from a windmill located approximately 
three miles southwest of the Site, was collected and tested for major 
cations and anions in June 1998. The total dissolved solids (TDS) content 
of the sample was less than 300 mg/l. 

The hydrogeologic data presented in this section was derived from the 
report, "Geology and Ground Water Conditions in Southern Lea County, 
New Mexico" , published by the New Mexico Institute of Mining & 
Technology (Ground Water Report 6), published in 1961. 

12.0 PROOF OF NOTICE 
Texaco is seeking this permit for construction of a centralized landfarm 
facility. Notice requirements do not apply for centralized facilities as per 
OCD Rule 711. 

13.0 EhS CONTINGENCY PLAN 
The H2S contingency plan is not applicable, as H2S is not generated at the 
landfarm facility. 

14.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
Texaco will furnish the OCD with a $25,000 bond upon approval of this 
centralized landfarm permit as per Rule 711. 

Highlander Environmental Corp. Midland, Texas 
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Based on discussions with the City of Hobbs, it was determined that the runoff 
associated with the 5-t25-,and 100-year frequency storm events under both the 6-hour and 
24-hour durations would be analyzed. 

Point rainfall intensities were obtained from the National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Atlas 2, Volume rv, New Mexico 1973. Point 
rainfall intensities utilized for this analysis are included in Table III-1. 

Table ffl-1 
Point Rainfall Intensities 

Rainfall Event 6-Hour Duration 24-Hour Duration 

5-year 2.8 inches 3.5 inches 
25-year 3.8 inches 4.8 inches 

100-year 4.7 inches 6.0 inches 

To be consistent with the methodology used for the FEMA Flood Insurance 
Study, the Huff rainfall distribution for a first quartile storm was utilized. Figure III-l 
shows a mass diagram for this type rainfall distribution under the 50 per cent probability. 
This type storm distribution pattern was developed from the analysis of nurnerous western 
watersheds with characteristics similar to the Hobbs study area. Using the first quartile 
storm produces a rainfall peak early in the rainfall distribution pattern, similar to the 
passage of the intense pre-frontal squall lines associated with thunderstorms. More detail 
on the precipitation data used in this analysis may be found in Appendix A. 

ioo ( 1 1 T [— 

20 40 60 80 100 
Cumulativs % of storm time 

Time distribution ot storm rainfall, median first quartils curve 
lor point rainfall. (After F A, Huff, "lime Distribution ot Rainfall in Heavy 

Figure IIM S!orr>s." Water Resources Research, 3, No. A .'1967): 1007-1019.) 
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Most of the temperature and precipitation data are taken 
from the "Monthly Climate Summaries" furnished by the Office 
of the State Climatologist. The standard deviations of 
monthly mean temperatures were taken from NCDC records; 
1951-1980. The design temperatures were developed from the 
most recent 25 years of NCDC weather records using the 
graphical method proposed by Loren W. Crow in "Study of 
Weather Design Conditions for ASHRAE, inc.," Research 
Project No. 23, 1963. 

SECTION I I : DESCRIPTION OF PRECIPITATION DATA 

The precipitation data are given as long-term, means and 
extremes on a monthly and annual basis. The data are 
derived from the daily weather observations recorded at 63 
stations in New Mexico. Except for E l Paso, these were 
furnished by the New Mexico State Climatologist in the 
"Monthly Climate Summaries." 

TOTAL PRECIPITATION - MEAN 

Definition These data consist of the long-term means of 
monthly and annual total precipitation. Total precipitation 
refers to accumulated precipitation amounts over the 
specified period ( i . e . , month or year). Precipitation 
refers to a l l types of hydrometeors, such as snow, hail, 
rain, etc. I t i s the measure of the liquid water content of 
a l l hydrometeors. Por example, ten inches of snow i s equal 
to approximately one inch of liquid water. Units are inches 
of liquid water. 

Data Source The means of total precipitation are derived 
from the daily totals measured by a properly exposed 
raingauge. 

Accuracy wind and local obstructions can introduce 
uncertainty in precipitation measurements. The use of these 
values at sites other than where they were measured can 
result in significant errors, especially in the mountainous 
areas of the state. 
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TOTAL PRECIPITATION - HIGH 

Definition These data consist of the highest monthly and 
annual values of total precipitation. These values 
represent the wettest months and year on record. 

Total precipitation refers to accumulated precipitation 
amounts over the specified period ( i . e . month or year). 
Precipitation refers to a l l types of hydrometeors, such as 
snow, ha i l , rain, etc. I t i s a measure of the liquid water 
content of a l l hydrometeors. Por example, ten inches of 
snow i s approximately equal to one inch of liquid water. 
Units are inches of liquid water. 

Data Source Monthly and annual values of total 
precipitation are derived from the daily totals measured by 
a properly exposed raingauge. 

Accuracy Winds and local obstructions can introduce 
uncertainty in a l l precipitation measurements. The use of 
these values at sites other than where they were measured 
can sometimes result in significant errors, especially in 
the mountainous areas of the state. 

TOTAL PRECIPITATION - 24-HR MAX 

Definition These data consist of the greatest total 
precipitation amount measured over a 24-hour period for the 
month and the greatest 24-hour amount within the several 
years of records used. 

Total precipitation refers to accumulated precipitation 
amounts over the specified period (i.e. month or year). 
Precipitation refers to a l l types of hydrometeors, such as 
snow, ha i l , rain, etc. i t i s a measure of the liquid water 
content of a l l hydrometeors. For example, ten inches of 
snow, in most cases, i s approximately equal to one inch of 
liquid water. Units are inches of liquid water. 

Data Source These extreme values are derived from the daily 
totals of precipitation measured by a properly exposed 
raingauge. 
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Accuracy Winds and local obstructions can introduce 
uncertainty in a l l precipitation measurements. The use of 
these values at sites other than where they were measured 
can sometimes result in significant errors, especially in 
the mountainous areas of the state. 

Application In sizing rain gutters and storm drainage 
systems, designers require the greatest rainfall intensity 
that can be expected at a particular building site. The 
maximum 24-hour precipitation total should not be used to 
represent the greatest rainfall intensities, since the 
24-hour totals will usually have fallen in a time period 
much less than 24 hours. For example, during a severe 
summer rainstorm at Las Cruces on August 29, 1935, 6.49 
inches f e l l in 24 hours. Of that 6.49 inches, 1.06 inches 
came down in ten minutes: a very high intensity. 

Rainfall intensities for durations shorter than 24 hours can 
be estimated using a procedure described in Precipitation 
-Frequency Atlas of the Western United States: Volume IV -
New Mexico^ This report is published by the National 
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA). 

TOTAL SNOWFALL - MEAN 

Definition These data consist of the long-term means of 
monthly and annual, total snowfall. "Total snowfall" refers 
to the total amount of fresh snowfall over the specified 
period (i.e., month or year). The depth of fresh snow i s 
measured after each snowfall, and later totaled for the 
month or year. Units are inches of fresh snow. 

"Snowfall" should not be confused with "snowdepth", which is 
the depth of accumulated snow on the ground. 

For most New Mexico locations, fresh snow usually does not 
remain on the ground for more than a few days. However, at 
locations near 8,000 feet or higher, snow begins to 
accumulate on the ground over the winter season. 

Data Source The mean total snowfall values are tabulated 
from daily snowfall totals. Daily snowfall is measured with 
either a raingauge stick or ruler. 
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TABLE 34- CLIMATE DATA SUMMARY 

FOR JAL 

LATITUDE: 32° 06' 

LONGITUDE: 103° 12' 

ELEVATION: 3060 f t . 

PERIOD OF RECORD; 1932-1981 
Period applies to the temp­
erature and precipitation 
data. For information on 
data sources, see p.85. 

TOTAl PttClPlTATIO*) TOW. SWWAU 
MMTH ( tHOrfS'UTtJ) (IWHES) 

MEM WSH MEAN HIGH 

0.45 3.30 O.SS 2 12 
Til 0.39 2.13 0.78 i 7 
MAP 0.37 1.7* 1.03 1 6 
APK o.«r J.IS 2.20 0 0 

m 1.34 3.21 2.4? 0 0 
JtlH 1.22 J.«S 2.21 0 0 
JCl 1.62 &.7J 2.09 0 0 
Wit 1.8} 8.0* 3.99 0 0 
SEP 1.93 7.64 4.00 0 0 
OCT 1.22 «,*> S.64 0 0 

«r 0.41 3.J0 0.84 1 it 
0.3S 2.tf 0.S4 i « 

AIM 11.46 21.00 5.64 s 

UXW-ftW STAWAW HtATlKS ItCATtte COOUI* coeuxs AU-TIK MOKTHU KEA8 
WWTM AVEMOJ DEVIATION DEC..DATS oes.-OAts 0£(.-OArj DEC-BATS EITUKS EXTREMES 

MAX MK KEAft OF *A*$ {b»» W F ) (t*J« «5T1 (MM 70*F) (ta*4 7S*P> HI6H UM MSti ISM 

JAM w 28 44 3.45 411 6SZ 0 0 88 •ll 52 35 

rt» 6» 32 3.40 243 4S1 0 0 89 -« 56 43 
MAR 73 38 3.41 129 288 6 e 98 10 (2 (9 
APR 82 48 « 2.84 13 89 28 7 102 22 70 58 
HAT 89 s* 73 2.08 0 5 122 107 34 78 69 
JUN »7 65 81 2.07 0 0 331 us U2 40 . 88 1$ 
JUL 47 68 « 2.39 0 0 404 288 111 » es 78 
MJt « 6* 81 M i 9 0 343 l»7 no 80 85 77 
SEP 68 78 2.4» 0 0 171 78 108 38 80 67 
OCT 81 4« «s 2.81 11 88 - » 8 IM 20 64 49 
P0V » 38 5? J.3J J91 398 0 0 88 8 81 46 
DEC 23 4« 2.77 J4* m 0 0 B4 1 51 40 

AN! ss 48 64 1344 2U4 1432 773 112 -11 65 62 

5wc« oesis* TSffunms 

asm on ws <•*) 
0.1» 0,51 2.0X 

105 102 99 

NED1M 
OAItf 0ESIO WT KM {'P> SU*** 

TEMPtftATUAE «T 
RAME CIS O.St 2.0t 8U18 

29 74 n 71 67 

n m t SBIG* TWPERATVOtJ 

MED SAX 
0* 0QI8* «* U18 COUKIDEKT 

AkKUAl WHO 
EXTREXS 0.21 0.«i SPCE0 

13 

NOTE; Tht p»re«i»U»» ltwT» Ir* battt «ft tw tet*l nu*«r Wort J» • 385 4t> re«r J87M t»un). 

For explanations of this table see: p.86 for precipitation; 
p.90 for temperature; and p.98 for design temperatures. 
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